Management must be committed to the sale which should be expected to qualify for
recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

(w) Segment reporting
An operating segment is a component of the Bank and its subsidiaries that engage in
business activities from which it may earn income and incur expenses, including income and
expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Bank’s other components. All operating
segments’ operating results are reviewed regularly by the management to make decisions
about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which
discrete financial information is available.

Türkiye Garanti Bankası AŞ and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the Nine-Month Period Ended 30 September 2018
(Currency: Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL))

 32

Transition disclosures

The following pages set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial
position and equity including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss
calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

Assets Note 31.12.2017

IFRS 9
Reclassification

Effect

IFRS 9
Measurement

Effect 01.01.2018
Cash and balances with central banks, net  15,316,618 - (5,808) 15,310,810

Cash and balances with central banks   15,316,618 - - 15,316,618
Expected credit losses on cash and cash equivalents (-)  - - (5,808) (5,808)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (1),(2) 1,364,460 158,514 (5,665) 1,517,309
Derivative financial assets  2,617,855 - - 2,617,855
Loans and advances to banks, net  14,738,053 - (5,976) 14,732,077

Loans and advances to banks   14,738,053 - - 14,738,053
Expected credit losses on loans and advances to banks (-)  - - (5,976) (5,976)

Loans and advances to customers, net (4),(6) 233,194,205 - 441,990 233,636,195
Loans and advances to customers – Performing / Stage 1  225,777,348 (27,435,589) - 198,341,759
Loans and advances to customers – Past due but not impaired
and under follow up/ Stage 2  9,937,822 27,412,429 - 37,350,251
Loans and advances to customers – Non-performing / Stage 3  6,865,296 23,160 - 6,888,456
Expected credit losses on cash loans - Stage 1 (-)  (1,423,850) - 523,321 (900,529)
Expected credit losses on cash loans - Stage 2 (-)  (2,682,646) 6,520 (855,263) (3,531,389)
Expected credit losses on cash loans - Stage 3 (-)  (5,279,765) (6,520) 773,932 (4,512,353)

Investment securities (2),(3) 50,432,767 (158,514) 443,580 50,717,833
Debt and other instruments at FVOCI  - 28,646,878 590,108 29,236,986
Debt and other instruments at amortised cost, net  - 21,627,375 (146,528) 21,480,847

Debt and other instruments at amortised cost  - 21,627,375 (130,037) 21,497,338
Expected credit losses on debt and other instruments at
amortised cost (-)

 - - (16,491) (16,491)
Debt and other instruments available-for-sale portfolio  26,118,227 (26,118,227) - -
Debt and other instruments held-to-maturity   24,314,540 (24,314,540) - -

Equity investments  198,696 - (304) 198,392
Assets held for sale  835,552 - - 835,552
Investment properties  328,403 - - 328,403
Tangible and intangible assets  6,189,894 - - 6,189,894
Goodwill, net  32,948 - - 32,948
Deferred tax asset  1,370,747 - 33,845 1,404,592
Other assets, net  25,501,998 - 22,715 25,524,713

Other assets  25,501,998 31,772 33,674 25,567,444
Expected credit losses on other assets (-)  - (31,772) (10,959) (42,731)

Total Assets  352,122,196 - 924,377 353,046,573

Türkiye Garanti Bankası AŞ and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the Nine-Month Period Ended 30 September 2018
(Currency: Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL))

 33

Transition disclosures (continued)

Liabilities   Note 31.12.2017

IFRS 9
Reclassification

Effect

IFRS 9
Measurement

Effect 01.01.2018

Deposits from banks  1,625,822 - - 1,625,822

Deposits from customers  199,053,596 - - 199,053,596

Loans and advances from banks and other institutions  39,021,298 - - 39,021,298
Obligations under repurchase agreements and
   money market fundings

18,637,856 - - 18,637,856

Debt securities issued  20,849,248 - - 20,849,248
Financial liabilities at fair value
   through profit or loss

9,371,202 - - 9,371,202

Derivative financial liabilities  3,111,579 - - 3,111,579

Subordinated liabilities  2,849,471 - - 2,849,471

Current tax liability  763,632 - 150,566 914,198

Deferred tax liability  39,828 - 179 40,007

Provisions  3,228,364 - 277,828 3,506,192

Expected credit losses from non-cash loans   (6) 161,381 - 277,828 439,209

Other provisions  3,066,983 - - 3,066,983

Other liabilities and accrued expenses  11,645,098 - - 11,645,098
Total Liabilities  310,196,994 - 428,573 310,625,567

Equity

Share capital  5,146,371 - - 5,146,371

Share premium  11,880 - - 11,880

Legal reserves  1,396,218 - - 1,396,218

Other reserves   2,226,088 - 396,257 2,622,345

Retained earnings (5) 32,822,485 - 107,356 32,929,841

Non-controlling interests (5) 322,160 - (7,809) 314,351
Total Equity  41,925,202 - 495,804 42,421,006

Total Liabilities and Equity

352,122,196 - 924,377 353,046,573

The details regarding classifications and remeasurements made during first time adoption of
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments as of 1 January 2018 are presented below:

(1) "Investment funds" amounting to TL 110,860 thousands classified as “Debt and other

instruments available-for-sale portfolio” in the prior year financial statements are
classified into “Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss” as of 1 January
2018, and the corresponding allowance allocated for such investment funds amounting
to TL 5,665 thousands is also classified into the same line item.

 (2) As of 1 January 2018, debt securities classified as “Debt and other instruments